

# इंडियन रेलवे केटरिंग एवं टूरिज्म कॉरपोरेशन लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उद्यम-मिनी रत्न)

## INDIAN RAILWAY CATERING AND TOURISM CORPORATION LTD. (A Govt. of India Enterprise - Mini Ratna)

"CIN-L74899DL1999GOI101707", E-mail: info@irctc.com, website: www.irctc.com

Date: 11.12.2024

M/s Kenzo Nutrico Pvt. Ltd. Khasra No. 1126, Village Barola, Noida, Gautam Buddh Nagar-201304(UP) Ph:8010367367

Kind Attention: Sh. Rakesh Roy

Sub.: Letter of Award for Supply of 20 Ltrs Water Jars at IRCTC/CO i.e. WTC, Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi.

In reference to the above mentioned subject, Competent Authority has accepted your offer for supply of 20 Ltr Jars(Aquafina brand) at IRCTC/CO i.e. World Trade Center, Nauroji Nagar, New delhi@Rs.70/-+GST per jar.

You are required to commence your services w.e.f. 11.12.2024 positively at the aforesaid IRCTC Office for supply of Aquafina Drinking Water Jars(20 Ltr) for a period of 03 months.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

CC: -i) GGM/HRD for kind information please.

ii) GM/CC for kind information please.

ii) JGM/Fin for kind information please.

AGM/Administration



Sub: Emergency procurement of 20 Litre water Jar at WTC, Nauroji Nagar.

North Zone office was requested to provide 20 Litre water jar at new office in WTC as per existing practice in Statesman House and Punj House. However it has been noticed that there is inadequate supply of water at new office at WTC.

5 NO-1

To overcome the shortage of water Supply, vendors who are supplying to nearby offices were contacted. M/s Kenzo Nutrico Private Limited who is supplying water at nearby offices has agreed to provide water(20 Ltr Aquafina) @Rs70/-(excluding of GST) per bottle as per quotation received from the agency. The agency has also agreed to provide 09 Nos of water dispensers free of cost.

In the year 2014, IRCTC has engaged the Agency for supply of water jars @ 65/- per jar. Therefore the rates offered by the above agency are reasonable.

The total estimated requirement after operation of all the floors is expected to be around 75 water jars(20 litres each) per day. The estimated expenditure per month will be Rs 1,40,000/-(excluding GST)

It is proposed that due to the urgent and essential nature of requirement, the above agency may be awarded the work of supply of 20 Litres water jars @70/-per jar, 75 jars per day at WTC initially for the period of 03 months at an estimated expenditure of Rs 4.20 lakhs(excluding GST). In the mean time quotations will be called for selection of agency for water supply.

As per SOP 1.02 (C) under Catering Head, it is within the Competency of GGM to approve the proposal on Nomination basis upto Rs 20 Lakhs.

Submitted for kind perusal and approval please.

Executive/Admir

The bused losting of Richard on like is placed of sno-3. It is observed that AGM/Admin (GM/CC as GGM/HRD) to Rs 87.82, Hence the pleasur option is Chepn. Theefre his very bullets you for depty of waln's as for the Just the neined for y henzo Notico Por linite which is Supplying Jan (20 W) @ B 70/\_ pm Jan The view of (A) above and recondity 10/11/24

The process of the period of (B) and (x) above, processed as for

Walin years C b. 4.20 lath (2) above in approved, as for

So of a guidlines.

Costing of 20 ltr jar			
S.No	Description	Amount in(Rs)	
1	Empty per jar cost one time	3.72	
2	Processed water cost	4	
3	Cap cost	1.1	
4	Labour cost	35	
5	Transportation cost per jar	44	
4	Total	87.82	

#### File No 2004/IRCTC/GAD/Water

29.04.2014

Sub.: Supply of 20 Litre Mineral Jar at IRCTC Corporate Office(s).

Ref.:- i) M/s Beltech Canadian Water Limited(BCWL) letter dated 17/09/2014 (S.No. 249).

- ii) M/s BCWL letter dated 16.12.2013 (SNo. 250).
- iii) M/s BCWL letter dated 21/11/2013 (SNo. 237).
- iv) M/s Pepsico India Holding Pvt. Ltd. Letter dated: NIL (S.No. 236)
- v) M/s BCWL letter dated 10/9/2012 (SNo. 228)
- vi) Approval of MD dated 21/7/2004 (S.No. 177)

As per records on file, M/S Beltek Canadian Water Limited (M/S BCWL) has been supplying mineral water jar to IRCTC Corporate Office(s) since 2004, as per the approval of MD and DF vide note dated 20/7/2004 (S.No. 177), M/s BCWL has been approved as supplier for supply of 25 litre jar @ Rs.62/- per jar (i.e. 2.48/litre).

Accordingly M/s BCWL supplied the 25 litre jar of mineral water @ Rs.62/- to IRCTC corporate office at STC, BOB and statesman house.

M/s BCWL vide letter dated 10/9/2012 (SNo. 228) in formed that due to inflation, they has closed 25 liters jar with immediate effect and have introduce 20 liter jar with price of Rs.75/- MRP but for IRCTC, they kept same rate i.e. Rs.62/- w.e.f. 1/10/2012.

However not approval was taken on file regarding change of 25 liter jar to 20 liter jar.

Meanwhile M/s BCWL continued supply of 20 liters jars @ Rs.62/- per jar in absence of any approval on records finance started paying the supplier on prorate basis i.e. 2.48/-per liter and deducted the bills accordingly w.e.f. 08/10/2012.

M/s BCWL vide letter dated 18/11/2013 (SNo.233) represented regarding short payment of Rs. 71647/ along with detail.

The facts regarding supply of mineral water jar by M/s BCWL was put up on file vide pp-117, but no decision was given on the same regarding change of rate and volume.

M/s BCWL vide letter date 17/4/2014 (S No. 249) has represented regarding short payment of Rs.94109/- from Sept.2012 to Jan-2014(SNo. 248). Further the firm has stated that they have increased the rates of 20 liter jar to Rs.65 per jar w.e.f. 01/01/2014 (SNo.250).

In view of the above as the supply of mineral water at corporate office is essential and as such there was no quotations or Tender for supply of Mineral Water Jar since 2004; decision may be taken on the following:

a) To approve the supply of Mineral water jar of 20 Litre @ Rs. 62/- from M/s BCWL w.e.f. 08.10.2012 till 31.12.2013 and the pending payments may be released accordingly.

#### File No 2004/IRCTC/GAD/Water

29.04.2014

Continued from pre-page

- b) To approve the revised rates of Rs. 65/- per jar of 20 litre from M/s BCWL till finalization of quotation or tender for supply of Mineral water at IRCTC Corporate Office.
- c) It is proposed that the tender/quotation may be finalized by Procurement department through registered suppliers [list placed at SN-251]. There is requirement of 45-50 jar appx. per day at IRCTC Corporate Office. OR otherwise pls

Submitted for decision on the above please.

Manager/Admin/HRD

GGM/HRD

GGM/Finance

DF as CMD

Sub.: Supply of Aquafina Brand Mineral Water Jar at IRCTC Corporate Offices.

Ref.: Note on PP-123 to 127.

As per the approval of MD and DF vide note dated 20/7/2004 [S.No.177], M/S Beltek Canadian Water Limited (M/S BCWL) was authorized to supply 25 litre Miniral Water Jar for Rs.62/- per jar to IRCTC w.e.f. 01/08/2004.

In September 2012, M/s BCWL informed that due to inflation Aquafina has stopped 25 litre jar and introduced 20 litre jar with MRP of Rs.75/- but for IRCTC the rates was offered Rs.62/- per 20 litre jar i.e. Rs.3.1/per litre. However, no approval was taken on file on the change of volume and rate. Meanwhile M/s BCWL continued supply of 20 ltr Jar for Rs.62/- to IRCTC corporate office at BOB, STC and Statesman House.

In absence of any approval on the changed volume and rate, Finance continued paying the supplier on old approved rates i.e. 62/- per 25 litre jar i.e Rs.2.48/- per litre.

Now, M/s BCWL has Stated that the M/s Aquafina has revised the rates of 20 litre jar to Rs.65/- w.e.f. 01.01.2014, and have claimed an arrear of Rs.93675/- for the short payment.

The matter was put up on file vide PP-123 and it was mentioned that since continuous supply of Mineral Water is essential for supply of drinking water and Tea/Coffee machines for the staff, decision may be given on the following:-

- a) To approve the supply of Mineral water jar of 20 Litre @ Rs. 62/- from M/s BCWL w.e.f. 08.10.2012 till 31.12.2013 and the pending arrear of Rs.93675/- may be released.
- b) To approve the revised rates of Rs. 65/- per jar of 20 litre w.e.f. 01.01.2014 from M/s BCWL till finalization of quotation or tender for supply of Mineral water at IRCTC Corporate Office.
- c) The tender/quotation may be finalized by Procurement department through registered/empanelled suppliers [list placed at SN-251]. There is requirement of 45-50 jar appx. per day at IRCTC Corporate Office[s].

#### Continued from pre-page:

Vide PP-127, Finance has observed that as the previous approval was accorded by MD, approval on above may be given by initial approving authority i.e. CMD.

Submitted for approval of CMD on a), b) and c) above.

Manager(Admin.)/HRD

GGM/HRD

DF as CMD



#### KENZO NUTRICO PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15115HR2018PTC074394

- Khasra No. 1126, Village Barola, Noida, Goutam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh - 201304
- +91 8010367367
- info@kenzonutrico.net

2.40)

#### KENZO NUTRICO PRIVATE LIMITED



20 Ltr Jar

Sub:-Quotation (Aquafina 20 Ltr Jar)

Greetings from PepsiCo!!

Some things in life are simple, yet so vital. Water, for instance. It is the fountainhead of life and human well-being.

Studies reveal that the quality of water affects body hydration, metabolic activity and energy levels. As a matter of fact, water-borne diseases claim more lives across the world than AIDS and cancer together do. So isn't it imperative that we, as responsible leaders, provide every employee in our organization with water of the right kind? If yes, then you needn't look further.

AQUAFINA from Pepsi, America's No.1 packaged water brand and a leader in the packaged drinking water category in Indian market is now available in 20 ltr jars.

AQUAFINA is bottled in 20 ltr Transparent Jars, manufactured and supplied by exclusive Franchise for 20 ltr Aquafina in Delhi NCR Region, **M/s Kenzo Nutrico Private Limited**. Aquafina Plant is one of the best of its kind with 100 Percent automatic system. The Quality of Aquafina Water meets the Standard of WHO, US and EURO Standard and has BIS and FSSAI certificate as per government guidelines and followed all required instruction and maintain all necessary infrastructures to provide safe drinking water at Doorsteps.

AQUAFINA 20 ltr goes through 5 rigorous stages of purification is bottled in crystal clear jars and meets stringent quality standards for water purity. Also, each AQUAFINA 20 ltr jar is factory-fitted with a unique 'Tamper & Adulteration Evident Seal'.

• 20 Ltr Aquafina @Rs. 20/(Including gst) & Rs 70/Cexclusive of GST

 Company will provide jars on Undertaking basis for use of Aquafina. Any loss or damage of jar will be charge @200/ per jar.

FOR KENET HOUSE PVT. LTD.

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

Payment Terms: Within 30 days from submission of monthly bill

#### World-class Service

With AQUAFINA 20 Liter, we also assure you of a world-class delivery service through an efficient distribution network. A trained waterman from Pepsi will supply and replenish the AQUAFINA 20 Liter jars at your premises as per your requirement.

With concerns mounting about the quality of packaged drinking Water, there is no better time for your organization to opt for AQUAFINA 20 Liter than now!

Thanks and Regards,

For, Kenzo Nutrico Private Limited

FUR KENZO NOTRICO PVT. LTD.

LUTHERISED SIGNATOR

9810246160



### KENZO NUTRICO PRIVATE LIMITED

#### VILLAGE- LOHAT, LOHAT-DEVERKHANA ROAD, TEHSIL-BADALI, DIST- JHAJJAR

Certificate of Analysis Nature of Sample:Packaged Drinking Water

DOM: 10.11.2024 B.No:7673 10 K 24

**RESULT Date: 12.11.24** 

S No	Parameter	Result	Specification
	IS14543:2016	Comply with BIS Packaged Drinking Water	IS:14543 Limit
А	Chemical Parameter		
1	Color ,colour Co- Pt Unit	<1.0	2.0 Max
2	Odour	Agreeable	Agreeable
3	Taste	Agreeable	Agreeable
4	Turbidity NTU	0.00	2.0 Max
5	Total Dissolved solid Mg/Ltr	84.8	500 Max
6	рН	6.67	6.5 To 8.5
•7	Alkalinity Mg/Ltr (as HCO <sub>3</sub> )	3.0	200 Max
8	Anionic Surface Active agents Mg/Ltr	0	0.20 Max
9	Nitrate (as NO3) Mg/ltr	ND	45 Max
10	Nitrite (as NO2 ) mg/ Ltr	ND	0.02 Max
11	Sulphide (as H <sub>2</sub> S ) Mg/Ltr	ND ·	0.05 Max
12	Manganese (Mn ) mg/Ltr	0.000	0.10 Max
13	Copper (as Cu )Mg/Ltr	0.00	0.05 Max
14	Zinc ( as Zn ) Mg/Ltr	0	5.0 Max
15	Barium (as Ba ) Mg/Ltr	• ND	1.0 Max
16	Chloride (as Cl )	55.00	200 Max
17	Sulphate ( as SO <sub>4</sub> ) Mg/Ltr -	ND	200 Max
18	Calcium (as Ca )Mg/Ltr	13.4	75 Max .
19	Iron (as Fe ) Mg/Ltr*	0	0.1 Max
20	Aluminium (as Al )Mg/ltr	0.00	0.03 Max
21	Magnesium ( as Mg ) Mg/Ltr	6.3	30 Max
22	Residual Free Chlorine Mg/Ltr	0.00	0.2 Max
В	Microbiological Parameter		IS:14543 Limit
1	Aerobic Microbial Count	0	20 cfu/ml @ 37° C
2	Aerobic Microbial Count	0	100 cfu/ml @22 ° C
3	Coliform	Absent	Absent/250 ml
4	E.Coli	Absent	Absent/250 ml
5	Yeast & Mould	Awaited	Absent/250 ml
6	Pseudomonas	Absent	Absent/250 ml
7	Sulphite Reducing Anaerobes	Absent	Absent/50 ml

Remark: All the physiochemical & microbiological parameter as per the pepsiCo specification.

B

(Shisank Gupta) Sign Microbiologist

(Sanjeet Shukla) Sign Chemist

(Amar veer Singh) Sign QA Head



Sub: Emergency procurement of 20 Litre water Jar at WTC, Nauroji Nagar.

North Zone office was requested to provide 20 Litre water jar at new office in WTC as per existing practice in Statesman House and Punj House. However it has been noticed that there is inadequate supply of water at new office at WTC.

5 NO-1

To overcome the shortage of water supply, vendors who are supplying to nearby offices were contacted. M/s Kenzo Nutrico Private Limited who is supplying water at nearby offices has agreed to provide water(20 Ltr Aquafina) @Rs70/-(excluding of GST) per bottle as per quotation received from the agency. The agency has also agreed to provide 09 Nos of water dispensers free of cost.

In the year 2014, IRCTC has engaged the Agency for supply of water jars @ 65/- per jar. Therefore the rates offered by the above agency are reasonable.

The total estimated requirement after operation of all the floors is expected to be around 75 water jars(20 litres each) per day. The estimated expenditure per month will be Rs 1,40,000/-(excluding GST)

It is proposed that due to the urgent and essential nature of requirement, the above agency may be awarded the work of supply of 20 Litres water jars @70/-per jar, 75 jars per day at WTC initially for the period of 03 months at an estimated expenditure of Rs 4.20 lakhs(excluding GST). In the mean time quotations will be called for selection of agency for water supply.

As per SOP 1.02 (C) under Catering Head, it is within the Competency of GGM to approve the proposal on Nomination basis upto Rs 20 Lakhs.

Submitted for kind perusal and approval please.

Executive/Admir

The present losting of Richard on line place of JNO-3. It is observed that AGM/Admin (GM/CC as GGM/HRD) to Rs 87.82, Hence the present offices in Cheeper. Theyere are very brokers you ifa dopply of waln's as for the Justoben neine por y hungo Notico Pur linito which is Supplying Jan (20 hd) @ B 70/\_ M Jan GMIC OF GAMENT Prates fushing at (B) and (x) about, Kestimenet of Walio years C b. 4.20 lahh (2) about in approved, as for Aleman Soft appuillnes. - Negular Worden general to be in flower with 30 days.